
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for  Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September, for confirmation 
 

3 - 18 

4  Change of meeting date in February 2024  
To agree to change the February meeting date of Executive Board from 
Tuesday 20 February at 2pm to Tuesday 13 February at 2pm 
 

 

5  School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations 2023-24  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Education 
 

19 - 68 

6  Acceptance of the Department for Transport Moving Traffic 
Enforcement Powers  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Planning 
 

69 - 90 

7  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the 
basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 

 

Public Document Pack



maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information 
 

8  Exempt minutes  
Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 September, for confirmation 
 

91 - 94 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private for the reasons listed 
in the agenda papers. They have been included on the agenda as no representations 
against hearing the items in private were received 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 

 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the governance officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 September 2023 from 2.00 pm - 2.48 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Vice Chair) 
 

Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Head of Governance 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Nick Lee - Director of Education 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director, Communities, Environment and 

Resident Services 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director, Growth and City Development 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine 
Underwood 

- Corporate Director, People 

 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
29 September 2023. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after 
this date. 
 
31  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke – Personal Reasons 
 
Ross Brown, Corporate Director, Finance and Resources 
 
32  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillors Cheryl Barnard and Audra Wynter declared an interest in agenda items 7 
and 8 as owners of rented accommodation within the affected area. They withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 19.09.23 

2 

Councillor David Mellen declared an interest in agenda item 12 as a member of 
Blueprint Board. He did not consider this interest required him to leave the meeting.  
 
33  Minutes 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
34  SEND Sufficiency and Capital Strategy 2023-28 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 
Education presented the report which sought approval of the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Sufficiency Strategy 2023-28. The Strategy outlined 
the policy, principles and proposals for investing High Needs Capital funding, 
received from the Department for Education (DfE), to increase and improve specialist 
SEND provision for children and young people with complex needs or who have an 
education, health and care plan (EHCP). Identified schemes include the creation of 
specialist SEND provisions at two secondary schools, the Fernwood School and 
Nottingham Girls Academy, to meet the needs of pupils with Autism and other 
complex needs, further specialist provision at three primary schools, Milford, Glade 
Hill and Rise Park Primary Schools, to meet the needs of pupils with Autism and 
other complex needs and an increase in special school provision at Rosehill School.  
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve the SEND Sufficiency Strategy 2023-28 (Appendix A to the report), 

in relation to the priorities, principles and proposals for investing High 
Needs Capital received from the Department for Education (DfE).  
 

(2) endorse the Phase 1 schemes set out in Section 1.2, 1.3 and 1.4 of the 
report. Approval for the individual schemes will be sought through the 
Council’s delegated decision making scheme.  

 
(3) note that Phase 2 of the programme in Autumn 2023, will involve further 

engagement with other schools in areas of high need, via an ‘Expression of 
Interest’ process to align with the strategic principles and priorities. This 
will consider a prioritisation process, focusing on highest areas of need, 
quality of inclusive practice, physical space to expand and best value.  

 
(4) authorise the procurement of any necessary contracts to carry out the 

programme of schemes using the High Needs Provision Capital Grant 
funding and delegate authority to the Corporate Director for People to 
award any procured contracts complying with the Council Constitution and 
Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 

 To increase and improve provision for children and young people with SEND 
in both mainstream and specialist educational settings and agree the 
prioritisation and policy approach to the allocation of DfE High Needs 
Provision Capital Grant. 

Page 4



Executive Board - 19.09.23 

3 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 To do nothing- dismissed. It is apparent from the work carried out as part of 
the development of the SEND Sufficiency Strategy and the subsequent 
consultation, that there is an urgent, significant and increasing need for 
additional capacity for pupils with special educational needs and disabilities 
both within mainstream and special schools. The consultation was supportive 
of this and the identified Phase 1 schemes address this requirement, before 
further schemes will be brought forward in Phase 2.  
 

 Efficient commitment of the funding will result in better value for money due to 
the impact of inflation. Any delay to this will result in delays to creating much 
needed specialist provision for pupils with significant need. 

 
35  Nottingham’s UNICEF Child Friendly City Programme. 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 
Education presented the report, outlining a framework and means of realis
[...]
 matter may become the 
subject of a further Decision. 

 
Other options considered: 

 

 The option not to dispose of the land is not recommended, considering the 
significant holding costs and health and safety liabilities presented by retaining 
the site and the buildings, in particular. It is confirmed that there is now no 
alternative operational requirement for the site and therefore, continuing to 
hold the site would mitigate the opportunities that the site will otherwise 
present to an alternative owner – likely a developer with the ability to bring the 
site into a new use, beneficial to the city.  
 

 The option to take the site straight to the open market has been considered 
but is not the recommended decision, due to the continued interest of the 
earlier identified purchaser which has already completed significant due 
diligence in respect of the site and its redevelopment potential, including 
significant expenditure and the progression of a detailed planning application 
which was seemingly progressing positively. To first negotiate (within a limited, 
agreed timeframe) in attempt to agree sale terms with this interested party 
could bring in a capital receipt to the Council sooner than if the site were put to 
market and should result in redevelopment of the site within a shorter 
timeframe. 

 
43  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 3 and 5, on the basis that, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
44  Corporate Risk and Assurance Register - exempt appendices 

 

Page 17



Executive Board - 19.09.23 

16 

Councillor Audra Wynter, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources, 
presented the Exempt appendices to Board, which Board noted. 

[...]
: £2,743,541 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 21st September 2023 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
      
The annual capital maintenance grant allocation from the Department for Education (DfE) for 
2023-24 was confirmed in March 2023.  The total value of the grant is £2,743,541 and is to 
improve the condition of school buildings maintained by the Council. 
 
This report seeks approval to accept the grant and approve the fourteen schemes that have been 
prioritised using the draft strategy document (which is a place-holding document that underpins the 
prioritisation of schemes ahead of the finalisation of the of the Council’s Asset Management 
Strategy), as noted at the 21 December 2021 Executive Board meeting. The schemes are listed in 
Appendix. 2.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:caroline.butrymowicz@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
In addition, approval is sought to allocate a contingency of £623,541. The contingency is to be 
delegated to the Corporate Director for People to approve and authorise how this is spent, in 
accordance with the criteria that was noted in the report approved at the 21 December 2021 
Executive Board meeting.  

 
 
 
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
 
No 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To accept the Capital Maintenance Grant 2023-24 of £2,743,541 from the Department for   
Education and to approve the fourteen schemes prioritised using the draft strategy document 
as set out at the 21st December 2021 meeting of the Executive Board. 

2    To approve a contingency of £623,541 and delegate authority to the Corporate Director for 
People to approve and authorise how the contingency is allocated. 

3 To authorise the procurement of any necessary contracts to carry out the programme of 
schemes using the 2023/24 funding and delegate authority to the Corporate Director for 
People to award any procured contracts. 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  

 
1.1 The prioritisation of the school capital maintenance grant is based on technical 

advice and a review of the condition of the Nottingham City schools estate. The 
process is articulated in the appended Business Case (Appendix 1) and the draft 
strategy document which is being used until the Corporate Asset Management 
plan is finalised. There are two areas where funding is prioritised: 

 Health and safety issues likely to impact on children and staff to ensure 
the safeguarding of the pupils within the school site, ensuring buildings 
are structurally sound and can be safely evacuated in the event of an 
emergency; and 

 Condition issues likely to impact on the operation of the school, to 
ensure that school buildings are warm and dry to negate the potential of 
schools closing and loss of learning for the pupils. 
 

1.2 The programme of works is prioritised in line with the draft Capital 
Maintenance Strategy for Schools. This will be reviewed and reflect the 
priorities that are in the overarching Corporate Asset Management Plan that is 
currently being finalised as part of the wider Corporate Landlord role 
 
The grant for 2023-24 is £2,743,541 and fourteen schemes have been identified 
which will be delivered in the school summer holidays 2024 or earlier where 
possible, taking advantage of the October 2023 half term and Easter 2024 school 
holidays respectively 
 

1.3 Delegating authority to the Corporate Director for People to approve and authorise 
how the contingency is allocated will ensure a timely response to any urgent issues 
that arise.  
 
 

Page 20



2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 

2.1 The Council receives an annual grant from the DfE to address the priority condition 
and capital maintenance issues at Nottingham Schools. The grant for 2023-24 has 
been received for the value of £2,743,541 and fourteen projects have been 
prioritised. In addition to these schemes, a contingency of £623,541 has been 
identified to address any urgent schemes that may arise that need addressing in 2023-
24. This proposal seeks approval to delegate to the Corporate Director of People the 
contingency allocation and authority to approve how this is spent. The decision under 
this delegation will be published. 

 
2.2 The grant is to improve the condition of school buildings maintained by the Council.  

The highest priorities for approval relate to Health and Safety requirements, for 
example ensuring the safeguarding of pupils within a school site, ensuring 
buildings are structurally sound and the safe evacuation of a school in the event of 
an emergency. The next priorities are those condition issues that mean schools 
are not weather proof or warm in winter, which could lead to school closing 
temporarily and to a loss of learning. This could include schools that need roof 
replacements, new windows, repairs to existing boilers or replacement heating 
systems or electrical infrastructure. 
 

2.3 The overall condition liability for schools in Nottingham is approximately £23 
million and is significantly greater than the funding available. As there is 
insufficient funding to complete all works, the Council has to ensure that all 
schemes are prioritised in a consistent manner. The appended Business Case 
(Appendix 1) and the prioritisation process explains how schemes will be 
brought in to the programme to support the Health and Safety and Condition 
needs for pupils in Nottingham schools 
 

3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 

3.1 To combine the 2023-24 Schools’ Capital Maintenance Grant with Basic Need 
funding and the SEND capital funding to address the shortfall of SEND 
capacity and secondary places across the city. This option was rejected as it 
would leave schools at risk of temporary closure due to health and safety or 
condition issues. It could also mean that school buildings continue to 
deteriorate and may be subject to forced closure whilst emergency repairs are 
carried out. 
 

4. Consideration of Risk 
 

4.1 Currently construction inflation is high and there is a continued pressure on 
both supply and labour market. In order to mitigate this contingencies will 
continue to be allocated for all future programme schemes above the level of 
construction inflation at the time. If programmes of work are not carried out 
then there is a risk that temporary school closures could have to be managed 
– for example if a school heating system fails. If programmes of work are not 
carried out then schools may struggle to address maintenance issues at a 
time when school budgets are under immense pressure. The condition liability 
of the school estate will not be reduced if this programme of works does not 
take place. 

 
5. Best Value Considerations, including consideration of Make or Buy where 

appropriate  
 

Page 21



 5.1  There are two routes to procure these works, using Building Services to 
deliver the replacement heating or boiler systems and Fire Alarms and to use 
a framework contractor off the SCAPE Framework to deliver the remaining 
schemes. 
 

5.2  Building Services provide servicing for boilers, heating systems and fire 
alarms in the school estate and are therefore very familiar with the these 
school systems. This supports efficient operations and identifies those most at 
risk of failure. 

 
5.3  The Scape Framework provides value for money through the ability to get 

early engagement, free feasibility costs and to build a longer term relationship 
that allows the prioritisation of the programme which is critical in an 
environment where work is being completed in a li
[...]
27 and how the projects will be 
delivered. 
 
The Business Case is a key supporting document for the Executive Board report which 
is going forward for approval in October 2023.  The report will ask for the following to be 
approved: 
 

 To accept the 2023/24 grant allocation of £2,743,541 from the Department for 
Education (DfE) for school condition works to Nottingham City schools and 
approve the fourteen schemes that have already been prioritised  which total 
£2,120,000 . 

 Approve a contingency of £0.624 and to delegate approval and authorisation of 
how this is allocated to the Corporate Director for People.   

  Approve the delegation of the procurement routes of the schemes to the 
Corporate Director of People in compliance with the Council’s Contract 
Procedure rules and Public Contract Regulations ensuring the demonstration of 
value for money. 
 
 

 
2.0 Executive Summary 
 
Briefly state the purpose of the project, what the project sets out to achieve and when. 
This section should be a short summary of the project and is often best completed last! 
 
 
All local authorities receive an annual allocation of grant funding to support maintained 
schools with managing the condition and health and safety of their school buildings. 
This funding is known as the Capital Maintenance Grant. The funding is typically a 
formulaic calculation determined by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA), 
who then confirm allocations to local authorities on an annual basis.  
 
In March 2023 the 2023/24 grant funding announcement was made and allocated 
£2,743,541 for Nottingham City schools. It is proposed to deliver fourteen schemes 

Page 28



Nottingham City Council 
Business Case  

  
Project: Proposals to deliver the schools’ capital maintenance programme for 2023/2024  Final 
06.06.23 
 
 
  

Page 5 of 32 

which have been prioritised and which will be delivered in the main in 2024/5 and to 
also set aside a total contingency of £0.624m to address any
[...]
ere is no expenditure involved with this decision 

Total value of the decision:  

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Angela Kandola 31st August 2023 
Previous PFH consultations 6th April 2023(Cllr A Wynter) 13th April 2022 (Cllr R Healy) 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  

The Department of Transport (DfT) have extended Moving Traffic Enforcement powers to local 
authorities by fully implementing Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act (TMA) 2004.  

Nottingham City Council (NCC) applied for these additional powers in February 2023 and were 
granted the formal Designation Order (to use these powers) in July 2023. 

This report is to seek formal approval to accept these additional powers.  

The potential benefits include better management the highway network, reduced congestion / 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.jenkins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


pollution and improved road safety. 
  
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
No 

 
Recommendation(s):  

   
1. To accept the MTE additional powers granted under Part 6 of the TMA 2004.   

 
      

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Accepting additional powers will support the effective management of the 

highway network. 
 

1.2 The government’s decision to fully implement Part 6 of the TMA 2004 will now 
allow councils outside of London and Cardiff to enforce further moving traffic 
restrictions via Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) Cameras. These 
are moving traffic restrictions that are already prohibited but Drivers continue 
to flout (i.e. banned Right or Left turn, illegal U turns, travelling the wrong way 
on One Way Streets, and incorrect vehicle movements through Yellow box 
junctions, Prohibition of Driving, Pedestrian Zones or No Entry’s restrictions).  

 

1.3 Accepting additional powers will assist in the efficient running of a live 
highway network and compliment Local Transport Strategies and Plans 
including access to good, reliable public transport.  

 
1.4 NCC already enforces Bus Lanes under the TMA 2004, and the Traffic & 

Flood Risk Management service area already has this expertise in-house, 
therefore additional enforcement capacity will easily be integrated into the 
current system. 

 

1.5 By accepting the powers NCC as the Highway Authority can better manage 
areas where engineering measures have been exhausted and safety is 
compromised. 

 

1.6 This report is to confirm and have the adoption of the powers accepted and to 
highlight that a Moving Traffic Policy will outline NCC’s process for MTE along 
with an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) to support proceeding with the 
implementation. 

 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Part of the DfT’s application process for these additional MTE powers was to 

formally consult with the Nottinghamshire Police Chief Constable. The Chief 

Page 70



Constable confirmed approval of our application in writing to the DfT on the 
10th February 2023. 

 
2.2 NCC carried out a 6 weeklong consultation with the general public where we 

had 345 responses, 73% confirmed taking the new powers was a good idea, 
21% did not think it was a good idea and 6% were unsure.  

 

 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 To not apply for the new powers – This option was not considered. By not 

adopting the new powers, NCC would be unable to enforce on-street moving 
traffic restrictions. Drivers may continue to contravene these restrictions and 
put all other road users at risk.  

 
4. Consideration of Risk 

 
4.1 There are no
[...]
ing traffic offences. The Traffic & Flood
Risk service area already has this expertise in house, therefore additional enforcement capacity could be
easily integrated into the current system.
Local areas may benefit from better enforcement of prohibited movements such as

· Banned Right or left Turns
· Illegal U turns
· One Way Streets
· Yellow box junctions

P
age 76



Nottingham City Council

3

· Prohibition of Driving
· Pedestrian Zones
· No Entry
· Incorrectly driving in a Bus Lane

From intelligence that has been gathered, using road safety reports, historical and up to date Highway Metrics
data, officer intelligence, citizen engagement and consultation with Nottinghamshire Police, the Council is now
proposing four trial locations where these new powers would provide additional safety benefits. The areas are:
-
Maid Marian Way at its junction with Friar Lane- No U Turn (Southbound to Northbound). U turning traffic
is in direct conflict with a Green man phased pedestrian crossing creating a significant risk to road users.
Sheriffs way/Queens Road at its junction with Arkwright Street- No Left / No Right Turns into Arkwright
Street. Turning vehicles are in direct conflict with a Green man pedestrian phasing creating a significant risk
to road users and causes unnecessary congestion on Queens Road.
Shakespeare Street section from its junction with Goldsmith Street in an easterly direction for 110 metres
(blocked paved pedestrian friendly area). Vehicle’s travelling through an area of high pedestrian activity create
a significant risk of injury to other road users.
Victoria Embankment from a point in line with the suspension bridge in a north westerly direction for approx.
240 metres. Vehicles traveling through the recreational area in front the war memorial create a significant risk
of injury to other road users.

       1. b. Information used to analyse the equalities implications
The four locations proposed have existing traffic restrictions prohibiting traffic
[...]
 - Grant Allocations 2023-24
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 - Carbon Impact Assessment
	Input


	6 Acceptance of the Department for Transport Moving Traffic Enforcement Powers
	Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Date Protection Impact Assessment

	8 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 17 October 2023 
from 2.00 pm - 2.15 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Vice 
Chair) 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance 
Ross Brown - Corporate Director for Finance & Resources 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 

Resident Services 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Catherine 
Underwood 

- Corporate Director for People 

Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
25 October 2023. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
47  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke - work 
Councillor Audra Wynter - leave 
Sajeeda Rose 
Malcolm Townroe 
 
48  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
49  Minutes 

 



Executive Board - 17.10.23 

2 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
50  Change of meeting date in February 2024 

 
Resolved to agree to change the February meeting date of Executive Board 
from Tuesday 20 February at 2pm to Tuesday 13 February at 2pm 
 
51  School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations 2023-24 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio for Children, Young People and Education, 
presented the report seeking approval to accept the annual capital maintenance 
grant from the Department for Education (DfE) for 2023-24and approve the fourteen 
schemes that have been prioritised using the draft strategy document. The total value 
of the grant is £2,743,541 and is to improve the condition of school buildings 
maintained by the Council. In addition, approval was sought to allocate a contingency 
of £623,541. The contingency is to be delegated to the Corporate Director for People 
to approve and authorise how this is spent. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) accept the Capital Maintenance Grant 2023-24 of £2,743,541 from the 

Department for   Education and to approve the fourteen schemes prioritised 
using the draft strategy document as set out at the 21st December 2021 
meeting of the Executive Board; 
 

(2) approve a contingency of £623,541 and delegate authority to the Corporate 
Director for People to approve and authorise how the contingency is 
allocated; 
 

(3) authorise the procurement of any necessary contracts to carry out the 
programme of schemes using the 2023/24 funding and delegate authority to 
the Corporate Director for People to award any procured contracts. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 The prioritisation of the school capital maintenance grant is based on technical 
advice and a review of the condition of the Nottingham City schools estate. The 
process is articulated in the Business Case and the draft strategy document which 
is being used until the Corporate Asset Management plan is finalised. There are 
two areas where funding is prioritised: 

o Health and safety issues likely to impact on children and staff to ensure the 
safeguarding of the pupils within the school site, ensuring buildings are 
structurally sound and can be safely evacuated in the event of an 
emergency; and 

o Condition issues likely to impact on the operation of the school, to ensure 
that school buildings are warm and dry to negate the potential of schools 
closing and loss of learning for the pupils. 
 

 The programme of works is prioritised in line with the draft Capital Maintenance 
Strategy for Schools. This will be reviewed and reflect the priorities that are in the 



Executive Board - 17.10.23 

3 

overarching Corporate Asset Management Plan that is currently being finalised as 
part of the wider Corporate Landlord role. The grant for 2023-24 is £2,743,541 
and fourteen schemes have been identified which will be delivered in the school 
summer holidays 2024 or earlier where possible, taking advantage of the October 
2023 half term and Easter 2024 school holidays respectively. 
 

 Delegating authority to the Corporate Director for People to approve and 
authorise how the contingency is allocated will ensure a timely response to any 
urgent issues that arise. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 To combine the 2023-24 Schools’ Capital Maintenance Grant with Basic Need 
funding and the SEND capital funding to address the shortfall of SEND capacity 
and secondary places across the city. This option was rejected as it would leave 
schools at risk of temporary closure due to health and safety or condition issues. 
It could also mean that school buildings continue to deteriorate and may be 
subject to forced closure whilst emergency repairs are carried out. 

 
52  Acceptance of the Department for Transport Moving Traffic Enforcement 

Powers 
 

Councillor Angela Kandola, Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Planning, 
presented the report seeking formal approval to accept extended Moving Traffic 
Enforcement powers from the Department for Transport. Nottingham City Council 
applied for these additional powers in February 2023 and were granted the formal 
Designation Order (to use these powers) in July 2023. The potential benefits include 
better management the highway network, reduced congestion / pollution and 
improved road safety. 
 
Resolved to accept the Moving Traffic Enforcement additional powers granted 
under Part 6 of the Transport Management Act 2004.   
 
Reasons for decision: 
 

 Accepting additional powers will support the effective management of the highway 
network. 
 

 The government’s decision to fully implement Part 6 of the Transport 
Management Act 2004 will now allow councils outside of London and Cardiff to 
enforce further moving traffic restrictions via Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
(ANPR) Cameras. These are moving traffic restrictions that are already prohibited 
but Drivers continue to flout (i.e. banned Right or Left turn, illegal U turns, 
travelling the wrong way on One Way Streets, and incorrect vehicle movements 
through Yellow box junctions, Prohibition of Driving, Pedestrian Zones or No 
Entry’s restrictions). 
 

 Accepting additional powers will assist in the efficient running of a live highway 
network and compliment Local Transport Strategies and Plans including access to 
good, reliable public transport.   
 



Executive Board - 17.10.23 

4 

 Nottingham City Council already enforces Bus Lanes under the Transport 
Management Act 2004, and the Traffic & Flood Risk Management service area 
already has this expertise in-house, therefore additional enforcement capacity will 
easily be integrated into the current system. 
 

 By accepting the powers Nottingham City Council as the Highway Authority can 
better manage areas where engineering measures have been exhausted and 
safety is compromised. 
 

 This decision is to confirm and have the adoption of the powers accepted and to 
highlight that a Moving Traffic Policy will outline NCC’s process for Moving Traffic 
Enforcement along with an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) to support 
proceeding with the implementation. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 To not apply for the new powers – This option was not considered. By not 
adopting the new powers, NCC would be unable to enforce on-street moving 
traffic restrictions. Drivers may continue to contravene these restrictions and put 
all other road users at risk. 

 
53  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 3 and 5, on the basis that, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
54  Exempt minutes 

 
The Board confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 


